PUBLIC HEALTH LEGISLATION IN SCOTLAND: A CONSULTATION

Views are invited on the following Questions:

QUESTION

[RESPONSE

QUESTION 1

Organisational Authority

1.1 the proposal to assign legislative powers in
relation to people to NHS Boards and for
property and. premises to local authorities, as
set out in Tables 1 and 2 in Annex C

These are logical and practical proposals.

Resources both human and financial will be
required for the NHS fo perform the stated
duties such as compensation for exclusion.

There is a need to consider powers of
quarantine within a defined setting'such as a
person's home as exampled by the Canadian
SARS contacts.

Powers of removal will need to be backed up by
powers of detention within a secure hospital or
care setting otherwise removal powers are
inherently weakened.

Lead roles for investigation and protection
measures for property such as decontamination
of premises should be clearly Local Authority
roles acting on advice of Designated Medical
Officer or equivalent NHS officer.

1.2 whether the provisions in Tables 1 and 2 in
Annex D could usefully be updated and
retained in new legislation

The powers which cover the sections included
in Annex D should be updated and retained.

The update should take into account and
complement the nuisance powers included in
the Environmental Protection Act of 1990 and
the Environment Act of 1995. Clarity about
when each piece of legislation should be used
is essential.

Section 97 if updated (for example a better
definition than “fever”) to allow powers of
removal from and closure of any affected
properties would be particularly useful for
example considering the recent case of anthrax
contamination of buildings in the Scottish
Borders.

.1.3 whether there should be a requirement for
the production of local Health Protection Plans
and Statements, to be incorporated within
Community Plans or Health Improvement
Plans/Local Delivery Plans

Such a measure would mean organisations
would have to produce and formally approve
such plans. This should be a free-standing plan
(action focussed) rather than a statement (a
passive document) and not incorporated into
anything else. The Community Plan is a plan
lead by the Local Authority yet para 3.18 makes
it clear that NHS Boards should take the lead in
developing the Health Protection Plans.

While this is different from the DPH annual
report the plans could be included in the annual




report of the Director of Public Health as an
effective means of wide communication. This
section should be made statutory and the
purpose and responsibilities made clear. We
would note that most but not all DPHs publish
annual reports and this requirement would need
to be re-emphasised.

Such a development would also allow for:

1. Repeal of the AIDS Control Act and
inclusion of HIV within a Blood Borne
Virus section of the Health Protection
Plans.

2. Inclusion of Health Care Associated
Infection (HAI) plans which at present
stand outwith Health Protection
Planning.

3. Inclusion of health protection in
Community Plans and JHIPS.

1.4 whether the issues to be covered in
Plans/Statements should include the matters
covered in paragraph 3.17

This list includes headings which would be a
restatement of responsibilities. The local plan
needs to describe how the national statutory
and non-statutory responsibilities would be
implemented locally.

Plans shouid set out priorities and include cross
references to existing National policy
documents and organisational/departmental
arrangements. It must not be too proscriptive
about management arrangements which may
need some flexibility.

Bullet points 2 and 3 are ill defined and it is not
clear what circumstances are being referred to.

It would be helpful to clearly indicate in such
plans when national resources such as HPS
would be utilised and calied upon. At what point
or what kind of incidents would HPS lead rather
than one or more Health Boards?

1.5 whether the AIDS (Control) 1987 Act should
be considered for repeal in Scotland

The AIDS Control Act 1987 should be repealed -
as soon as possible and resources allocated to
HIV should be reallocated within the broader

| heading of BBV prevention and treatment. HPS

should continue to collect and publish high
quality epidemiological data at Board level and
all NHS Boards required to take nationally
agreed action to prevent the spread of blood
borne viruses and sexually transmitted
diseases. A formal review every four or five
years of action and outcomes would be useful.

1.6 (a) whether the provision and statutory role
for a DMO should be retained in new legislation

This role which provides statutory advice to the
local authority should be retained in statute.
This means that advice can be given formally




even when it has not been sought by the local
authority. This was one of the key strengths of
the DMO role and the potential need for this
role and action remains. While there is'a body
of opinion that this role should continue to be
vested in a medically qualified individual the key
issue is that that individual is suitably qualified
and experienced in relevant public health and
clinical practice. As such we should recognise
the increasing development of public health
nursing. This role could in the future be vested
in an individual with either medical or nursing
background.

Experience of previous generations and Public
Health Incidents such as Tuberculosis in the
1940s, the Salmonella outbreak at Stanley
Royd in the 1970s and experience of newly
evolving and re-emerging infections like SARS,
Avian and possible Pandemic Influenza
emphasises the need for a formal avenue of
unsolicited advice to Local Authorities.

1.6 (b) if the role is retained should this role be
a joint appointment between LA and NHS

Not necessary if roles are clear and
unambiguous. The appointment should rest
with the NHS Board but formal recognition by
the Local Authority of the individual as a formal
source of advice to the local authority as with
the DMO role meets the need to reflect the fact
that the role meets the joint needs of the NHS
and the Local Authority.

1.6 (c) if the role is retained, should we define
qualifications/professions eligible to fulfil this
role

Yes. This must relate to the scenarios that the
role must respond to. A medical or nursing
qualification with specialist public health training
is required and essential. Someone who is not
a doctor or nurse is not suited to this role
because of their lack of clinical experience of
infectious and other disease.

1.7 whether legislation should require that
certain outcomes, including those which restrict
liberty, need input from a competent person
and, in particular, a professional with defined
qualifications

This is essential. The restriction of liberty must
be justifiable on the basis of individual and
population clinical risk established by
practitioners with recognised qualifications and
experience

1.8 if so, whether these qualifications should be | Yes
defined in regulations or guidance
1.9 whether powers for Scottish Ministers to Yes

intervene in public health matters should follow
the principles already established in legislation

QUESTION 2

Notification Options

21anew system of statutory notification to
public heaith agencies, which:

We agree with the need to update the list of
statutory notifiable diseases. We are also
supportive of the need to have reportable




hazards. If there are serious public health risks
 this will not require consent. However it is
essential that these are kept to a meaningful
and manageable humber otherwise, despite the
legal duty, the requirement to notify may be
ignored.

a) has two lists: one on notifiable conditions and
the second on reportable hazards

No, both lists should be combined and become
statutory for all medical practitioners (GPs and
Hospital Doctors) and all laboratories (NHS and
Private) to report. Either term could be used so
long as any change in arrangement was clearly
explained.

b) identifies three types of notifiable conditions:

Includes all three types of condition and any

— diseases, e.g. tuberculosis

new legislation should include a straightforward

— organisms, e.g. Clostridium botulinum

mechanism of regulation to update the list in

- “health risk states”, e.g. close contacts of
SARS cases

order to include new and re-emerging
conditions.

¢) does not require consent for notification since
it will be a legal requirement to notify and report
to NHS Boards or other appropriate authority

Yes

d) includes the option to place a statutory duty
on doctors to inform the patients of the
notifiable condition as soon as possible

Yes. It is essential that those “at risk” are also
notified as soon as possible. The requirement
to notify “Hazards” is welcomed. It will be
essential to have a list of notifiable conditions
and hazards as part of the Regulations.

e) defines a “reportable hazard” as any micro-
organism or environmental hazard

This definition is much too broad in scope and
must be much more specific and based on
serious public health risk

f) places a statutory duty on public and private
sector organisations involved in testing for the
presence of micro-organisms and
environmental hazards in human, water, food
and environmental samples to report on a
defined regular basis to a named public health
agency, the numbers and details of samples in
which a reportable hazard is detected

Agreed but again this needs to be specific and
must relate to hazards that have a serious
public health risk

9) specifies the reportable hazards and the .
details required, including to comply with EC
and WHO requirements

Yes

h) specifies a time limit for notification and
reporting in regulations

Yes. Needs to also emphasise that some
notifications should be urgent and by phone or
email as soon as possible to ensure optimal
response to outbreaks

i) specifies a penalty for not notifying in
regulations

Yes but there should be meaningful penalties
for wilful non-disclosure

j) discontinues current arrangements for
payment of a fee per notification to general
practitioners.

This is not mentioned in the new GMS contract
and we cannot assume that GPs will recognise
it as valid activity within their present contract.
Under-reporting already is substantial with
payment at present. Many Boards are
continuing to pay to maintain present levels of
notification. The GMS contract should be
amended to include a realistic payment for
notification

it is important that notification does not decline
further. We should also ensure effective
electronic linkage of laboratory and other




reporting/notification systems to public health
as, in many instances, the first awareness of
organisms is from microbiology services

2.2 proposals for developing an additional
notification system for non-communicable
diseases that:

This proposal moves outwith communicable
disease. It is clearly vital that we are able to
monitor non communicable diseases such as
cancer and respiratory disease as this can
identify important causal factors.

We cannot hope to protect health without
knowing what threats exist or whether efforts to
deal with these treats are cost effective. Thus
public health is heavily dependent on good
information on incidence, prevalence and
trends in disease. Annexe B suggests that HPS
is the only organisation identified as having
responsibility for co-ordination/analysis of public
health surveillance data. This is not the case. It
is essential information on disease is made
available to the key agencies such as NHS
Boards and Information Services Division of
NSS. The present mechanisms of information
sharing have been satisfactory to date. The use
of this mechanism as written seems
inappropriate to ensure ongoing sharing of
information and population based surveillance.
NHS Boards and ISD have a duty to use
information effectively and protect and improve
the health of the population. Data can be
shared on this basis. However there are
uncertainties about the statutory basis for
collation of key data sets nationally and this
should be specifically addressed via enabling or
other legislation. Cancer and other registries
are vital and must be supported. However
selection of specific diseases would mean a
loss of overview of all health and disease.

Anonymisation can be used to address part of
this issue. We should emphasise that
anonymous data can be used without specific
consent. Cancer registries also need to be
supported and identifiable data is essential for
certain purposes such as analysis of clusters of
disease.

Mechanisms should be in place that ensure that
any new linkages between communicable and
non-communicable diseases can be
recognised.

a) defines the “statutory reportable
conditions”

Yes

b) places a statutory duty on public and private
sector organisations involved in caring for
individuals suffering from the disease or
investigating its extent in a population to report
on a regular basis the numbers and details

These duties must be realistic, affordable and
not put too heavy a burden on smaller
organisations or Boards. Such functions should
be considered for centralisation to ensure the
most cost-effective solution is identified.




about those suffering from the disease and
specified factors involved in its causation

¢) specifies the diseases and the details
required or the specific measurable factors
leading to their occurrence to be reported

d) does not require consent for notification
since it will be a legal requirement to notify and
report

Yes

- ¢) specifies a time limit for notification and
reporting in reguiations

Yes but must be realistic

f) specifies a penalty for not notifying in
regulations. :

2.3 the proposal that the key issues to be
considered prior to making a new condition or
hazard reportable should be:

a) cultural and moral sensitivities

The relevance of cultural and moral sensitivities

b) public health significance

and commercial considerations should be

¢) current ethical and legal guidance

removed as these should not be relevant in

d) commercial considerations

assessment of the population risk. Other factors

e) resource and-quality issues.

should all be taken into account but may not all
be mutually dependent or exclusive

2.4 whether to continue to exclude sexually
transmitted infections from any new notification
system and whether any other disease or
condition be excluded

Causes of infection which carry significant
burdens of morbidity and or mortality should be
included regardless of mode of transmission

2.5 whether there are there any other legislative
options for surveillance which should be
considered.

QUESTION 3

| Investigation Options

3.1 Legislation should make it a statutory duty
to divulge information during public health
outbreaks or incidents.

This approach seems appropriate and should
be supported.

The Director of Public Health should be
involved in the assessment of the case and
reasonableness of any such request by an ICT.
The Chief Executive or Board Chair may very
well not be in a position to assess the
circumstances and needs for information.

If the DPH is directly involved in the
management of the incident then consideration
could be given to involving the Board's Medical
Director in such a decision

Furthermore other legislation such as human
rights law will come into play and it will be
important to have a balanced and experienced
judgment from a professional not directly
involved in the outbreak management.

3.2 the triggers necessary for such action might
be:

a) a significant public health incident or Yes
outbreak ' ‘
b) involvement of a notifiable disease, or .Yes




organism or health risk state

c) the seriousness of outbreak or incident in
terms of morbidity, mortality or potential health
risk

Yes

3.3 the need for such information shouild be
certified by the Chief Executive of the NHS
Board, or a case made by the competent
person, or whether this should be the Sheriff

This should be the power of last resort and it is
essential that it is incorporated into the Act.
There is a need to clarify whether or not this
refers to obtaining information from peopie
about their contacts or about suppliers from
premises or both. It is accepted that the
quickest option in the event of refusal to co-
operate is to the Sheriff. The case should
initially be presented to a Sheriff by a
competent person (DMO or equivalent or Legal
Advisor to the Board/LA. However we should
ensure that the process in not over-bureaucratic
at a time when urgent action is often required
and the need for Chief Executive or Chair
involvement seems to add an unnecessary tier.

3.4 an appeal system or structure should be
available against the duty to divulge, involving
either reference to the chair of the NHS Board,
and thereafter to the Sheriff, if necessary, or in
emergency situations, direct to the Sheriff.

Yes but that appeal must not be able to
endanger life by unnecessary delay.

QUESTION 4

| Statutory Powers for Health Protection

4.1 whether legislation should provide for the
introduction of quarantine orders for a period of
up to 21 days, with provision for renewal or
extension

This legislation is needed in the context of new
and emerging communicable diseases and
should be included

4.2 whether quarantine orders should only be
applied where the criteria in paras 6.9 and 6.12
are met

Yes the criteria could be combined and refined

4.3 whether exclusion orders should apply more
widely to include, e.g. work, social and religious
events, neighbours, travelling and other
activities

Yes. The exclusion should be meaningful in
terms of risk and risk of spread within the
population. It should however be appropriate to
the disease. If this power is not included the
only alternative is to invoke Civil Contingencies
Legislation

4.4 whether exclusion orders shouid:

i) apply to specified states and/or organisms
and or activities

Yes. Needs to be appropriate to the disease in
question. It may also need to be linked to
powers of closure and sealing of properties.

ii) have penalties for non-compliance

Yes otherwise exclusion will have no power.
They need to be proportionate to risk. There are
often social and other drivers to resist
meaningful exclusion.

4.5 whether there should be penalties for non-
compliance

Yes. As above

4.6 whether compensation payments shouid
extend to all groups liable to be excluded under
exclusion orders or affected by other orders

Ideally yes but important to model this as this
may not be practical or affordable in certain -
scenarios. Compensation payments should be
evidenced based and apply only to income of







